The applicant, for gatherings of one thousand (1,000) persons, shall provide a minimum 

of two (2) peace officers. Thereafter, the applicant, shall provide both peace officers and 
security guards, each at a ratio of one to eight hundred (800) persons assembled for 
events where alcoholic beverages are served or allowed and one to one thousand six 
hundred (1,600_ persons for events where no alcoholic beverages are served or 
allowed. Peace officers shall be duly sworn law enforcement officers in the state. 
Security personnel shall be either state peace officers or private guards licensed in the 
state or security that is approved by the Chippewa County Sheriff's Department or